

Amend Senate S1508, Assembly A2008, AN ACT to amend the public authorities law, in relation to clarifying the dormitory authority's authorization to finance certain health care facilities..

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 4,	Unnumbered line 8 (AN ACT CLAUSE)	After "(Part NN);" strike out "and"
Page 4,	Unnumbered line 11 (AN ACT CLAUSE)	After "(Part OO)" and to amend the business corporation law and the partnership law, in relation to the elimination of the biennial filing fee and five-year statement fee; and to repeal certain provisions of the business corporation law and the limited liability company law relating thereto (Part PP); to amend the public authorities law, in relation to agreements for fiber optics (Part QQ); and to amend the public authorities law, in relation to procurements by the New York city transit authority and metropolitan transportation authority; and to amend chapter 54 of the laws of 2016 amending the public authorities law relating to procurements by the New York city transit authority and metropolitan transportation authority, in relation to the effectiveness thereof (Part RR)
Page 4,	Line 4,	After "through" strike out "OO" and insert "RR"
Page 5,	Line 50,	After " <u>health</u> " strike out " <u>and</u> "
Page 5,	Line 51,	After " <u>authority</u> " insert " <u>,state university of New York construction fund</u> "
Page 6,	Line 27,	After "whereby" insert "a construction manager" and after "(i)"strike out "a construction manager"
Page 6,	Line 46,	Before "407-a" insert "376,"
Page 7,	Line 33,	After "the" insert "[" and after "team" insert "]" entity or team of entities"
Page 7,	Line 34,	After "the" insert "[" and after "team" insert "]" entity or team of entities"
Page 9,	Line 24,	After "prices;" insert "[" and after "or" insert "]"
Page 9,	Line 29,	After "project" insert "[" and after "." insert "]; <u>or</u> "
Page 9,	Line 31,	After " <u>section</u> " insert "." and before " <u>may</u> " strike out " <u>and</u> " and insert as a new paragraph " <u>(a) The alternative delivery project</u> "
Page 9,	Line 39,	After " <u>payment bonds</u> " strike out " <u>, bonds</u> "
Page 9,	Line 40,	After " <u>undertaking</u> " strike out " <u>.</u> "

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 51,	Line 26,	After " <u>more than</u> " strike out " <u>forty one</u> " and insert " <u>sixty</u> "
Page 51,	Line 26,	After " <u>length,</u> " strike out " <u>seventeen</u> " and insert " <u>twenty-six</u> "
Page 51,	Line 27,	Before " <u>inches</u> " strike out " <u>forty-five</u> " and insert " <u>fifty-five</u> "
Page 55,	Lines 48 through 52,	After "(c)" strike out " <u>no such person shall operate a locally authorized scooter while he or she has .04 of one per centum or more by weight of alcohol in his or her blood, breath, urine, or saliva, as determined by the chemical test made pursuant to the provisions of subdivision five of this section. (d)</u> "
Page 55,	Line 54,	Before " <u>No person</u> " strike out " <u>(e)</u> " and insert " <u>(d)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 3,	Before " <u>No person</u> " strike out " <u>(f)</u> " and insert " <u>(e)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 7,	Before " <u>(i)</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 7,	After " <u>(c),</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(d)</u> " strike out " <u>(e) or (f)</u> "
Page 56,	Between lines 11 and 12,	Insert " <u>(i-a) A violation of paragraph (e) of this subdivision shall be a class E felony, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars or by a period of imprisonment as provided in the penal law, or by both such fine and imprisonment.</u> "
Page 56,	Line 13,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 14,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> "
Page 56,	Line 14 through 17	After " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f) of this subdivision, or of operating a locally authorized scooter while intoxicated or while under the influence of drugs, or while under the combined influence of drugs or of alcohol and any drug or drugs</u> "
Page 56,	Line 23,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 25,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> "
Page 56,	Line 25 through 28,	After " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> " and after " <u>subdivision</u> " strike out " <u>or of operating a locally authorized scooter while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs, or while under the combined influence of drugs or alcohol and any drug or drugs</u> "

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 56,	Line 40,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 41,	After " <u>paragraph</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 46,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 56,	Line 47,	After " <u>paragraph</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 57,	Line 29,	After " <u>violation of</u> " strike out " <u>this subdivision or</u> "
Page 57	Line 29,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 58,	Line 28,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>and (f)</u> "
Page 58,	Line 30,	After " <u>(b)</u> " insert " <u>(c)</u> " and after " <u>(d)</u> ", insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 58,	Line 34,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 62,	Lines 29 through 34,	After " <u>(c)</u> " strike out " <u>no such person shall operate a locally authorized motorcycle while he or she has .04 of one per centum or more by weight of alcohol in his or her blood, breath, urine, or saliva, as determined by the chemical test made pursuant to the provisions of subdivision five of this section. (d)</u> "
Page 62,	Line 36,	Before " <u>No person</u> " strike out " <u>(e)</u> " and insert " <u>(d)</u> "
Page 62,	Line 40,	" <u>No person</u> " strike out " <u>(f)</u> " and insert " <u>(e)</u> "
Page 62,	Line 44,	Before " <u>(i)</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 62,	Line 44,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 62,	Between lines 48 and 49,	Before " <u>(ii)</u> " insert " <u>(i-a) A violation of paragraph (e) of this subdivision shall be a class E felony, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars or by a period of imprisonment as provided in the penal law, or by both such fine and imprisonment.</u> "
Page 62,	Line 50,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 62,	Line 51,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> "
Page 62,	Lines 52 through 55,,	After " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f) of this subdivision, or of operating a locally authorized scooter while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs, or while under the combined influence of drugs or alcohol and any drug or drugs</u> "
Page 63,	Line 4,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 63,	Line 6,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 63,	Lines 6 through 9,	After " <u>subdivision</u> " strike out " <u>or of operating a locally authorized scooter while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs, or while under the combined influence of drugs or alcohol and any drug or drugs</u> "
Page 63,	Line 16,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 63,	Line 21,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 63,	Line 22,	After " <u>paragraph</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 63,	Line 27,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 63,	Line 28,	After " <u>paragraph</u> " strike out " <u>(g)</u> " and insert " <u>(f)</u> "
Page 64,	Line 11,	After " <u>of</u> " strike out " <u>this subdivision or</u> "
Page 64,	Line 12,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 65,	Line 10,	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>and(f)</u> "
Page 65,	Line 12,	After " <u>(b),</u> " insert " <u>(c),</u> "
Page 65,	Line 12,	After " <u>(d),</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 65	Line 16	After " <u>(d)</u> " insert " <u>or</u> " and after " <u>(e)</u> " strike out " <u>or (f)</u> "
Page 108,	Lines 1 through 9,	Strike out " <u>has been altered, a vehicle commonly referred to as a "stretch limousine", so as to add seating capacity beyond that provided by the original manufacturer by way of an extended chassis, lengthened wheel base, or an elongated seating area, and in the case of a truck, has been modified to transport passengers. Owners of</u> "

Page	Line	Amendment
		such vehicles that are registered shall <u>surrender the registration to the commissioner, and the commissioner shall revoke any such registration upon discovery thereof, so that in no way shall such a motor vehicle be registered for operation.</u> and insert " <u>fails to comply, as demonstrated to the satisfaction of the commissioner, with the certification requirements established by 49 C.F.R. Part 567.</u> "
Page 108,	Line 10,	After " <u>shall</u> " insert " <u>revoke the registration of any altered vehicle not in compliance with 49 C.F.R. Part 567, as determined by the commissioner, and</u> "
Page 110,	Between lines 31 and 32,	<p>Insert "§16. Subdivision 3 of section 1229-c of the vehicle and traffic law, as added by chapter 365 of the laws of 1984, is amended to read as follows:</p> <p>3. No person shall operate a motor vehicle unless such person is restrained by a safety belt approved by the commissioner. No person sixteen years of age or over shall be a passenger in [the front seat of] a motor vehicle unless such person is restrained by a safety belt approved by the commissioner.</p> <p>§17. Section 3635-a of the education law, as added by chapter 747 of the laws of 1986, is repealed."</p>
Page 110,	Line 32,	Strike out "§16" and insert "§18"
Page 124,	Line 47,	After "individual's" strike out "["
Page 124,	Line 48,	After "residence" strike out "]" and after "in" strike out " <u>any</u> " and insert " <u>a</u> "
Page 124,	Line 50,	After " <u>enterprise</u> " strike out " <u>the value of up to two hundred percent of the median value of owner-occupied housing units in the municipality in which the individual resides</u> " and insert " <u>that is majority owned by the minority group members or women relied upon for certification</u> "
Page 124,	Line 52,	After "to" insert "[" and after "five hundred" insert "]" <u>seven hundred fifty</u> "
Page 127,	Line 50,	Before "copy" strike out " <u>electric</u> ", and insert " <u>electronic</u> "
Page 132,	Line 36,	Before " <u>convictions</u> " strike out " <u>felony</u> "
Page 134,	Line 45,	After "of" insert "[" and after "three" insert "]" <u>five</u> "
Page 134,	Line 54,	After "to" insert "[" and after "insure" insert "]" <u>ensure</u> "

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 149,	Line 1,	<p>After "<u>(a)</u>" strike out "<u>The Triborough bridge and tunnel authority shall plan, design and construct the congestion tolling infrastructure at points of vehicle ingress to the congestion toll zone. The Triborough bridge and tunnel authority may occupy the sidewalks, roadways, streets, highways, bridges, tunnels, approaches or highways of the city of New York for the purpose of doing any work over or under the same in connection with installing, operating or maintaining the congestion tolling infrastructure without the consent of or payment to the city of New York. The city of New York shall cooperate fully with the Triborough bridge and tunnel authority in the planning, designing and constructing of the congestion tolling infrastructure and shall not require that the Triborough bridge and tunnel authority or any of its contractors to seek or obtain from the city of New York any sidewalk or roadway construction activity permit, license, or other approval in connection with installing, operating or maintaining the congestion tolling infrastructure.</u>" and insert "<u>Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the Triborough bridge and tunnel authority shall plan, design, construct, and maintain the congestion tolling infrastructure. The city of New York shall cooperate fully with the Triborough bridge and tunnel authority for purposes of the planning, design, construction, timely implementation, and maintenance of the congestion tolling infrastructure and shall not unduly prohibit, restrict, or delay the installation, operation, construction, timely implementation, or maintenance of the same.</u>"</p>
Page 149,	Line 17,	<p>After "<u>implement</u>" strike out "<u>and</u>" and insert "<u>,</u>" and after "<u>operate</u>" insert "<u>and maintain</u>"</p>
Page 149,	Line 41,	<p>After "<u>establishment</u>" insert "<u>consistent with the determination of the mass transit expert panel established pursuant to §1265-C of the public authorities law</u>"</p>
Page 150,	Lines 2 through 9,	<p>After "<u>fees.</u>" strike out "<u>For purposes of establishing a congestion tolling program, the Triborough bridge and tunnel authority shall, at minimum, ensure that annual revenues and fees collected under such program, less costs of operation of the same, provide for revenues into the congestion tolling fund, established pursuant to section twelve hundred seventy-j of the public authorities law, necessary to fund fifteen billion dollars for capital projects.</u>"</p>
Page 150,	Line 25,	<p>After "<u>authority shall</u>", strike out "<u>establish and</u>" and after "<u>collect congestion tolls and</u>" insert "<u>establish and collect</u>"</p>

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 151,	Line 49,	After "tolling" insert " <u>capital lockbox</u> "
Page 151,	Line 50,	After "tolling" insert " <u>capital lockbox</u> "
Page 152,	Line 6,	After "tolling" insert " <u>capital lockbox</u> "
Page 152,	Line 21,	After "board." insert " <u>The metropolitan transportation authority is prohibited from using or transferring monies in the congestion tolling capital lockbox fund to make payments for any non-capital cost.</u> "
Page 152,	Line 40,	<p>After "\$10" insert "Title 11 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law is amended by adding a new section 1265-C to read as follows: <u>1265-C. Mass transit expert panel.</u> <u>1. There is hereby established the mass transit expert panel ("panel"), which shall consist of six members. Members of the panel must have an extensive background or executive experience in at least one of the following areas: auditing; public finance; engineering; transportation; transit; management; corporate restructuring and risk management.</u> <u>2. The panel shall oversee the preparation of a performance and financial audit of the capital and operating budgets of the metropolitan transportation authority, its subsidiaries, affiliates, and subsidiaries of affiliates that shall begin to be prepared by the authority upon the effective date of a chapter of the laws of the state of New York establishing this section, review and approve the capital and operating budgets of the metropolitan transportation authority, review and approve the metropolitan transportation authority's 2020-2024 Capital Plan and successor plans, review and approve the metropolitan transportation authority reorganization plan proposed pursuant to section 1279-e of the public authorities law, determine the congestion toll amounts, which shall include a variable-pricing structure, no sooner than November 15, 2020 and no later than December 31, 2020, and assess fiscal and programmatic risk and improve workforce management.</u> <u>3. For purposes of establishing a congestion toll or tolls, the panel shall, at minimum, ensure that annual revenues and fees collected under such program, less costs of operation of the same, provide for revenues into the congestion tolling capital lockbox fund, established pursuant to section twelve hundred seventy-j of the public authorities law, necessary to fund fifteen billion dollars for capital projects.</u> <u>4. The authority, its subsidiaries, affiliates, and subsidiaries of affiliates, the city of new</u></p>

Page	Line	Amendment
		<p><u>york, and any state agency or authority shall provide any assistance necessary to assist in the completion of the panel's tasks and promptly respond to any requests for information or consultation consistent with the purposes of this section.</u></p> <p><u>5. Members of the panel shall serve without compensation.</u> §11."</p>
Page 152,	Line 49,	Strike out "§11" and insert "§12"
Page 156,	Line 17,	After "1.", insert "a."
Page 156,	Line 18,	After "the" "legislature" strike out "legislature" and insert "Legislature" and after "declares", strike out ":" and after "that" insert ":" before "of New" strike out "states" and insert State"
Page 156,	Line 19,	After "Jersey and" insert "the State of"
Page 156,	Line 22,	After "controlled" insert ","
Page 156,	Line 24,	Before "the two" strike out "that"
Page 156,	Line 26,	After "River" strike out tunnel; that" and insert "Tunnel;"
Page 156,	Line 28,	After "New York" strike out "that"
Page 156,	Line 31,	Before ", is at risk" strike out "tunnel" and insert "Tunnel"
Page 156,	Line 33,	After "economy of the" strike out "northeast" and insert "Northeast"
Page 156,	Line 34,	Before "both states" strikeout "corridor; that" and insert "Corridor"
Page 156,	Line 38,	After "security;" strike out "that"
Page 156,	Line 41,	Before "there" strike out "that"
Page 156,	Line 42,	After "Amtrak", insert ","
Page 156,	Line 44,	After "passenger rail service options.", insert "b."
Page 156,	Line 48,	After "throughout the" strike out "northeast corridor" and insert "Northeast Corridor"
Page 156,	Line 52,	After "by the" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey and", insert "the State of"
Page 156,	Line 54,	After "important goals", insert "and is not intended to impair, limit, diminish, or

Page	Line	Amendment
		otherwise affect any right, power, or jurisdiction of the United States of America or any department, branch, agency, court, bureau, or other instrumentality thereof with respect to any matter, or grant or confer any right or power on such bi-state commission, or any officer or trustee thereof, to regulate commerce between the states."; before "It is the", insert "c."
Page 157,	Line 3,	After "apply for" strike out "transportation" and insert "financial"
Page 157,	Line 9,	After ""Act"" strike out "shall mean" and insert "means"
Page 157,	Line 10,	After "Amtrak" strike out "shall mean" and insert "means the"
Page 157,	Line 16,	After ""Facilitate"" strike out "shall mean" and insert "means"
Page 157,	Line 18,	After "replacement," insert "approval of works," and after "licensing," insert "cosigning,"
Page 157,	Line 22,	After "full" strike out "funding" and insert "Funding" and before "the sum" strike out "shall mean the date on which" and insert "means"
Page 157,	Line 23,	After "by the" strike out "commission" and "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 24,	Before "cash-on-hand strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 27,	After "required," insert "found" and after "by the" strike out "commission as at the date first so considered, is" and insert "Commission to be"
Page 157,	Line 28,	After "the project", insert "or a discrete component thereof which is beneficial to the public"
Page 157,	Line 30,	After "to, the" strike out "board" and insert "Board"
Page 157,	Line 32,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 35,	After "consideration of" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 37,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 40,	After ""Project"" strike out "shall mean the facilitation of" and insert "means"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 157,	Line 47,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 49,	After "by the" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey and" insert "the State of"
Page 157,	Line 52,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 157,	Line 54,	After "(a)" strike out "facilitate" and insert "Facilitate"
Page 157,	Line 55,	After (b) strike out "coordinate" and insert "Coordinate" and after "Amtrak" insert ","
Page 158,	Line 1,	Strike out "project" and insert "Project" and after "achieving" strike out "full funding" and insert "Full funding"
Page 158,	Line 2,	After "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 158,	Line 4,	Before "of new" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the state of"
Page 158,	Line 5,	After "commission", insert ","
Page 158,	Line 9,	After "with the" strike out "facilitation" and insert "Facilitation" and after "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 158,	Line 12,	After "of new" strike out "states" and insert "state" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the state of"
Page 158,	Line 14,	After "commission", insert ","
Page 158,	Line 19,	After "for the" strike out "project" and insert "Project" and before "hereby" strike out "commission and insert "Commission"
Page 158,	Line 21,	After "grants", insert ","
Page 158,	Line 22,	After "state", insert ","
Page 158,	Lines 26 through 32,	After "(d) pursue efforts" strike out "with Amtrak and other third parties to: (i) achieve greater coordination between intercity and commuter rail passenger transportation; (ii) identify sources of funding to share the cost of providing rail passenger transportation developed in connection with the project, including the cost of operating facilities; and (iii) carry our strategies to achieve safe and efficient intercity and commuter rail passenger

Page	Line	Amendment
		transportation" and insert "To assist federal or state agencies and other entities to fulfill their goals set forth in federal law or the laws of New York or New Jersey to further passenger rail transportation between states including 49 U.S.C §24901, et seq."
Page 158,	Line 37,	Strike out "project" and insert "Project" and after "federal, state" insert ",,"
Page 158,	Line 39,	After "facilitate the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 158,	Line 41,	After "with the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 158,	Line 48,	After "for" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 158,	Line 50,	After "of the" strike out "states" and insert "State"
Page 158,	Line 51,	After "New Jersey and", insert "the State of"
Page 158,	Line 52,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 158,	Line 54,	After "by the" strike out "commissioner" and insert "Commissioner" and after "New York" strike out "state department" and insert "State Department" and after "of" strike out "transportation" and insert "Transportation"
Page 158,	Line 55,	After "by the" strike out "board of directors" and insert "Board of Directors"
Page 158,	Line 56,	After "New Jersey" strike out "transit corporation" and insert "Transit Corporation"
Page 159,	Line 2,	After " of the" strike out "northeast" and insert "Northeast"
Page 159,	Line 3,	Strike out "corridor" and insert "Corridor" and after "by the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Line 4,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Line 8,	Strike out "appointed by New Jersey and New York"
Page 159,	Lines 9 through 13,	After "of the" strike out "commission expiring on December 31, 2019. The Gateway Program Development Corporation trustee appointed by Amtrak shall serve an initial term of as commissioner of the commission expiring on

Page	Line	Amendment
		December 31, 2021. Aside from the commission's initial commissioners, all other commissioners" and insert "Commission following this initial term the commissioners appointed in accordance with this section"
Page 159,	Line 14,	After "term" strike out ";" and insert "("
Page 159,	Line 15,	After "term" insert ")"
Page 159,	Line 17,	After "appointed that commissioner" strike out "," and insert "("
Page 159,	Line 19,	After "Corporation" insert ")"
Page 159,	Line 20,	After "expiration of" strike out "his" and insert "the Commissioner's"
Page 159,	Line 24,	After "expiration of" strike out "his" and insert "the Commissioner's"
Page 159,	Line 28,	After "but the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Line 32,	After "from the" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 159,	Line 33,	After "from" strike out "state" and insert "the State" and before "of New Jersey" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 159,	Line 34,	After "and the" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 159,	Line 37,	After "Organization of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Lines 39 and 40,	After "New York" strike out ", and shall hold office for one year"
Page 159,	Line 49,	After "states", insert "and each chairperson following the initial chairperson shall serve as chairperson for a term of one year"
Page 159,	Line 51,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Line 52,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 159,	Line 53,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 1,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 4,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 160,	Line 7,	After "by the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 9,	After "voting procedures" insert ",,"
Page 160,	Line 10,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 15,	Before "of New" strike out "states" and insert "state" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the state of"
Page 160,	Line 16,	After "New York" strike out "or" and insert ",,"
Page 160,	Line 20,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 21,	Before "may" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 27,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 28,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 33,	Before "to ensure" strike out "this state" and insert "the state of New Jersey and the state of New York"
Page 160,	Line 34,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 40,	After "The" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 42,	After "at" strike out "meetings of the commission" and insert "Meetings of the Commission" and after "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission" insert "Commission's"
Page 160,	Line 43,	After "activities or" strike out "public" and insert "Public"
Page 160,	Line 44,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 46,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission" and after "duties of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 48,	After "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 160,	Line 51,	After "(a)" strike out "make" and insert "Make"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 160,	Line 53,	After "appropriate to" strike out "facilitate" and insert "Facilitate"
Page 160,	Line 55,	After "(b) strike out "cooperate" and insert "Cooperate"
Page 160,	Line 56,	After "Amtrak", insert ","
Page 161,	Line 1,	strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 161,	Line 2,	After "to the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 161,	Line 3,	Before "capable" strike out "project" and insert "Project" and after "stability and" strike out "full funding" and insert "Full Funding"
Page 161,	Line 5,	After "any local government thereof", insert ","
Page 161,	Line 7,	After "(c)" strike out "adopt" and insert "Adopt"
Page 161,	Line 9,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 161,	Line 10,	After "duties", insert ","
Page 161,	Line 12,	After "(d) strike out "expend" and insert "Expend"
Page 161,	Line 13,	After "forth" strike out "above" and insert in this section" and after "to hold and" insert "prudently"
Page 161,	Line 14,	Strike out "as a prudent fiduciary under the laws of the states"
Page 161,	Line 15,	After "€ strike out "recommend" and insert "Recommendation" and after "state" insert ","
Page 161,	Line 16,	After "to the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 161,	Line 17,	After "(f) strike out "within" and insert "Within"
Page 161,	Lines 20 and 21,	After "agency administrative action to the" strike out "governor, the president of the senate and the speaker of the assembly" and insert "governor of the state of New Jersey, the president of the senate of the state of New Jersey, the speaker of the general assembly of the state of New Jersey, the governor of the state of New York, the temporary president of the senate of the state of New York, and the speaker of the assembly of the state of New York"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 161,	Line 23,	After "g" strike out "take" and insert "Take"
Page 161,	Line 27,	After "(a)" strike out "facilitate" and insert "Facilitate"
Page 161,	Line 29,	Strike out "commission" and insert "Commission" and after "execute" insert ","
Page 161,	Line 30,	After "deliver", insert ";" and after "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 161,	Line 32,	After "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 161,	Line 33,	Strike out "surface transportation board" and insert "Surface Transportation Board"
Page 161,	Line 34,	After "(b) strike out "sue" and insert "Sue"
Page 161,	Line 38,	After "(c)" strike out "accept" and insert "Accept"
Page 161,	Line 42,	After "grants and loans;" insert "and revenues received from the deposition of property;"
Page 161,	Line 44,	After "determine will" strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 161,	Line 45,	After "and" strike out "full funding" and insert "Full Funding"
Page 161,	Line 46,	After "(d)" strike out "acquire," and insert "Acquire ("
Page 161,	Line 48,	After "act" insert "); after "take" insert ","
Page 161,	Line 50,	After "leased" insert ","
Page 161,	Line 51,	After "to" strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 161,	Line 52,	After "e" strike out "make" and insert "Make"
Page 161,	Line 54,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 161,	Line 56,	After "will" strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 162,	Line 1,	Before "of new" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the state of" and after "New York," strike out "with"
Page 162,	Line 6,	After "(f) strike out "make" and insert "Make"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 162,	Line 8,	After "will" strike out "facilitate" and insert "Facilitate"
Page 162,	Line 9,	Before ", including" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 10,	Before "of New" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the State of" and after "New York," strike out "with"
Page 162,	Line 15,	After "(g) strike out "grant" and insert "Grant"; and after "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 16,	After "franchise," insert "concession," and after "lease" insert ","
Page 162,	Line 18,	After "work" insert ","
Page 162,	Line 19,	After "with" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 20,	After "revenue sharing", insert ","
Page 162,	Line 21,	After "revenue sharing", insert ","
Page 162,	Line 23,	Before "of New" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey and" insert "the State of" and after "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 162,	Line 25,	After "utilizing the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 26,	After "(h) strike out "adopt" and insert "Adopt"
Page 162,	Line 27,	Before "deems" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission" and after appropriate to" strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 162,	Line 29,	Before "under" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 162,	Line 30,	After "to the" strike out "states" and insert "State" and after "New Jersey" strike out "and" and insert ", any local government thereof, the State of"
Page 162,	Line 35,	After "(i) strike out "dispose" and insert "Dispose" and after "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 36,	After "for the" strike out "facilitation of the project" and insert "Facilitation of the Project"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 162,	Line 39,	Strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 162,	Line 40,	After "(J) strike out "issue" and insert "Issue" after "notes" insert ","
Page 162,	Line 43,	After "effectuate" strike out "full funding" and insert "Full Funding"
Page 162,	Line 44,	After "assets," strike out "property" and insert "properties,"
Page 162,	Line 46,	After "properties" insert "," and after "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 162,	Line 47,	After "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 162,	Lines 48 and 49,	After "the federal government," strike out "either state or any local government thereof," and insert "the state of New Jersey, any local government thereof, the state of New York, any local government thereof"
Page 162,	Lines 51 and 52,	After "the federal government," strike out "either state or any local government thereof," and insert "the state of New Jersey, any local government thereof, the state of New York, any local government thereof"
Page 162,	Line 55,	After "with the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 163,	Line 4,	After "(k) strike out "acquire" and insert "Acquire"
Page 163,	Line 5,	After "with the" strike out "facilitation of the project and insert "Facilitation of the Project"
Page 163,	Line 6,	After "(l) strike out "appoint" and insert "Appoint" and after "contract with" insert ","
Page 163,	Line 8,	After "financial advisors" insert ","
Page 163,	Line 9,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 10,	After "employees", insert ","
Page 163,	Line 11,	After "pension", insert ","
Page 163,	Line 13,	After "(m) strike out "obtain" and insert "Obtain" and after "as the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 15,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Lines 16 and 17,	After "(n) strike out "cooperate" and" insert "Cooperate" and after "government," strike out

Page	Line	Amendment
		"the states of New Jersey and New York, with any local government thereof, with" and insert "the state of New Jersey, any local government thereof, the state of New York, any local government thereof"
Page 163,	Line 21,	After "with the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 163,	Line 23 through 25,	After "the federal government, with" strike out "the states of New Jersey and New York, with any local government thereof, with" and insert "the state of New Jersey, any local government thereof, the state of New York, any local government thereof" and after "commission" insert ","
Page 163,	Line 27,	After "entity", insert ","
Page 163,	Line 28,	After "to the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 163,	Line 29,	After "(o) strike out "indemnify" and insert "Indemnify"
Page 163,	Line 31,	After "(p) strike out "establish" and insert "Establish"
Page 163,	Lines 31 and 32,	After "required to" strike out "facilitate the project" and insert "Facilitate the Project"
Page 163,	Line 33,	After "(q)" strike out "utilize" and insert "Utilize"
Page 163,	Line 35,	After "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 163,	Line 36,	After "(r) strike out "exercise" and insert "Exercise"
Page 163,	Line 38,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 44,	After "for the" strike out "facilitation of the project and insert "Facilitation of the Project"
Page 163,	Line 48,	Before ", their" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 51,	Before "shall" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 52,	After "resolutions", insert ","
Page 163,	Line 53,	After "where the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 163,	Line 54,	After "of the" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 163,	Line 55,	After "if the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 163,	Line 56,	After "that the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 1,	After "impairing" insert ",,"
Page 164,	Line 3,	After "the" strike out "project" and insert "Project" and after "duties" insert ",,"
Page 164,	Line 5,	After "of the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 6,	After "end, the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 10,	After "but the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 13,	After "(c) strike out "the commission" and insert "Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph a of this subdivision, the Commission"
Page 164,	Line 15,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 17,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 24,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Line 26,	After "charter", insert ",,"
Page 164,	Lines 27 and 28,	After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission" and After "the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 164,	Lines 37 and 38,	After "corporation" strike out " <u>or the gateway development commission</u> " and insert " <u>or if deemed necessary, desirable or convenient by the commissioner to facilitate the purposes of this section 14-c, with gateway development commission to the extent that commission is so authorized to act under its authorizing statute,</u> "
Page 164,	Line 50,	After " <u>or</u> " strike out " <u>the gateway development</u> "
Page 165,	Lines 1 through 8,	After "desirable" strike out " <u>; provided that activities with the gateway development commission shall be limited to those which advance the purposes described in the chapter of the laws of two thousand nineteen that created the gateway development commission and</u>

Page	Line	Amendment
		shall be contingent on the commissioner entering into an agreement with the gateway development commission, approved in accordance with the chapter of the laws of two thousand nineteen that created such commission" and insert "and the department of transportation may cooperate and contract with gateway development commission for passenger rail activities, to the extent that gateway development commission is so authorized to act under its authorizing statute, provided, however, that the department of transportation shall only contract with the gateway development commission if such contract is approved by that commission's board of commissioners in accordance with its authorizing statute"
Page 165,	Lines 13 through 17,	After "programs" strike out ", except to the extent responsibility is delegated by legislation to another agency, instrumentality, any public authority of this state or any other state or two or more states, or any political subdivision or municipality of the state for one or more of such activities.
Page 165,	Line 18,	After "agreements" insert " <u>and other agreements</u> "
Page 165,	Line 53,	After "thereof", insert ",,"
Page 165,	Line 54,	After "assist the" strike out "commission" and insert "Commission"
Page 166,	Line 1,	After "of the" strike out "state" and insert "State" and after "of the" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 166,	Line 2,	After "New Jersey and", insert "the State of"
Page 166,	Line 3,	After "in equity", insert ",," and after "otherwise" insert "("
Page 166,	Line 4,	After "agreements" insert ")" and after "against the" strike out "Gateway Development"
Page 166,	Line 6,	After "does not extend to" insert ":" and after "actions" insert ",,"
Page 166,	Line 11,	Strike out "Gateway Development"
Page 166,	Line 18,	Strike out "Gateway Development"
Page 166,	Line 20,	After "by the" strike out "attorney general" and insert "Attorney General"
Page 166,	Line 21,	After "by the" strike out "attorney general" and insert "Attorney General"

Page	Line	Amendment
Page 166,	Line 24,	Strike out "him or her" and insert "the Attorney General"
Page 166,	Line 27,	Before "Gateway" insert "[" and after "Development" insert "]"
Page 166,	Line 29,	Strike out "Gateway Development"
Page 166,	Line 30,	After "were the" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 166,	Line 31,	After "by the" strike out "state" and insert "State"
Page 166,	Line 54,	Strike out "Gateway Development"
Page 166,	Line 55,	After "by the" strike out "governor" and insert "Governor" and after "of New Jersey and" insert "the Governor of"
Page 166,	Line 56,	Strike out "transportation project and insert "Project"
Page 167,	Line 1,	After "or entity and" insert ":"
Page 167,	Line 2,	After "such" strike out "project" and insert "Project"
Page 167,	Line 4,	After "full", insert ", without impairment of credit worthiness" and between "and" and (ii), insert ";"
Page 167,	Line 17,	Strike out "may" and insert " <u>shall develop a reorganization plan which shall</u> "
Page 167,	Line 23,	After "2." strike out " <u>Any such</u> " and insert " <u>Such</u> "
Page 167,	Line 29,	After " <u>vote.</u> " insert new paragraph " <u>3. Such reorganization plan shall also be subject to the approval of the mass transit expert panel created pursuant to section 1265-C of section ten of title eleven of article five of the public authorities law.</u> "
Page 167,	Line 30,	Strike out " <u>3.</u> " and insert " <u>4.</u> "
Page 167,	Line 36,	<p>After "§2" insert "Subdivision 1 of section 1264 of the public authorities law is amended to read as follows:</p> <p>§1264. Purposes of the authority. 1. The purposes of the authority shall be the continuance, further development and improvement of commuter transportation and other services related thereto within the metropolitan commuter transportation district, including but not limited to such transportation by railroad, omnibus, marine and air, in accordance with the</p>

Page	Line	Amendment
		<p>provisions of this title. It shall be the further purpose of the authority, consistent with its status as the ex officio board of both the New York city transit authority and the triborough bridge and tunnel authority, to develop and implement a unified mass transportation policy for such district <u>in an efficient and cost-effective manner that includes the use of design-build contracting on all major projects.</u></p> <p>§3. Subdivision 1 of section 1263 of the public authorities law is amended to add a new subparagraph (c) to read as follows:</p> <p><u>(c) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of this section, the term of any chairman or any member shall expire upon the expiration of the term in office being served by the county, city, or state elected official upon whose recommendation they were appointed; provided, however, that in such circumstance the chairman or any member may continue to serve as a holdover appointee until such time as a chairman or member is appointed to fill their position. The term of any chairman or member appointed to replace such a holdover appointee shall expire at the end of the term in office of the county, city or state elected officer upon whose recommendation they were appointed."</u></p>
Page 167	Line 36,	Strike out "§2" insert "§4"
Page 188,	Line 38,	After "appropriation" insert " <u>or other funding mechanism, such as a performance bond surety, or other collateral instrument</u> "
Page 188,	Line 40,	After " <u>shall be</u> " strike out " <u>no less than</u> " and insert " <u>no more than</u> "
Page 189,	Lines 3 through 5,	After "effect" strike out "; and provided, however, that the amendments made to section 349-g of the social services law by section one of this act shall not affect the repeal of such section" and insert ","
Page 189,	Between lines 6 and 7,	Insert Part PP (LBD #73048-01-9) Part QQ (LBD #73046-01-9) Part RR (LBD #73051-01-9)
Page 189,	Line 17,	After "through" strike out "OO" and insert "RR"